Code Taxon

3 Acer campestre
4 Acer platanoides
5 Acer pseudoplatanus
7 Achillea millefolium
22 Agrimonia eupatoria
39 Agrostis stolonifera
46 Ajuga reptans
64 Alliaria petiolata
77 Alnus glutinosa
78 Alnus incana
85 Alopecurus pratensis

99.8 Anagallis arvensis subsp. arvensis

109 Angelica sylvestris

125 Anthriscus sylvestris

137 Apium nodiflorum

58 Alchemilla vulgaris agg.

2405 Arctium minus

169 Arrhenatherum elatius

211 Athyrium filix-femina

239 Betula pendula

250 Brachypodium sylvaticum
307.2 Callitriche stagnalis

309 Calluna vulgaris

313 Calystegia silvatica

328 Cardamine flexuosa

381 Carex hirta

421 Carex sylvatica

432 Castanea sativa

444 Centaurea nigra
5486 Centaurium erythraea

467 Cerastium fontanum

477 Chamerion angustifolium

482 Chenopodium album

506 Chrysosplenium oppositifolium

513 Circaea lutetiana

515 Cirsium arvense

522 Cirsium vulgare

520 Cirsium palustre

540 Conium maculatum

548 Cornus sanguinea

569 Crataegus monogyna

597 Cynosurus cristatus

Records from a survey by Mark Duffell with Ifton people on5 Sept 2010

Vernacular

Field Maple
Norway Maple
Sycamore

Yarrow

Agrimony
Creeping Bent / Fiorin
Bugle

Garlic Mustard
Alder

Grey Alder
Meadow Foxtail
Scarlet Pimpernel
Wild Angelica

Cow Parsley / Keck
Fool's Water-cress

Lesser Burdock / Burdock

False Oat-Grass

Lady Fern

Silver Birch

False-brome / Wood False-brome
Common Water-starwort

Heather / Ling / Common Heather
Large Bindweed / American Bellbine
Wavy Bitter-cress

Hairy Sedge

Wood-sedge

Sweet Chestnut / Spanish Chestnut
Common Knapweed / Black Knapweed / Hardhead
Common Centaury

Common Mouse-ear

Rosebay Willowherb / Fireweed
Fat-hen

Opposite-leaved Golden-saxifrage
Enchanter's-nightshade / Common Enchanter's Nightshade
Creeping Thistle

Spear Thistle

Marsh Thistle

Hemlock

Dogwood

Hawthorn

Crested Dog's-tail



1822 Cytisus scoparius
607 Dactylis glomerata
627 Deschampsia cespitosa
646.1 Dipsacus fullonum
662 Dryopteris affinis
665 Dryopteris filix-mas
661 Dryopteris dilatata
33 Elytrigia repens
692 Epilobium hirsutum
698 Epilobium parviflorum
705 Epipactis helleborine
712 Equisetum arvense
810 Fagus sylvatica
821 Festuca ovina agg.
824 Festuca rubra agg.
833 Filipendula ulmaria
841 Fraxinus excelsior
873 Galium aparine
911 Geranium molle
925 Geum urbanum
931 Glechoma hederacea
941 Gnaphalium uliginosum
968 Heracleum sphondylium
983 Holcus lanatus
687 Hyacinthoides non-scripta
1005 Hypericum x desetangsii
1020 Hypochaeris radicata
1023 llex aquifolium
1038 Iris pseudacorus
1067 Juncus effusus
1070 Juncus inflexus
1104 Lapsana communis
1116 Lathyrus pratensis
1126 Lemna minor
502 Leucanthemum vulgare
1144 Ligustrum vulgare
1183 Lolium perenne
1188 Lonicera periclymenum
1191 Lotus corniculatus
1201 Luzula campestris
1209 Luzula sylvatica
1242 Matricaria discoidea
1250 Medicago lupulina
1272 Mentha aquatica
1291 Mercurialis perennis
1363 Oenanthe crocata
1537 Persicaria maculosa

Broom

Cock's-foot

Tufted Hair-grass
Wild Teasel

Scaly Male Fern
Common Male Fern

Broad Buckler-fern / Common Buckler-fern

Common Couch
Great Willowherb

Hoary Willowherb / Small-flowered Willow-herb

Broad-leaved Helleborine
Field Horsetail / Common Horsetail
Beech

Sheep's Fescue (agg.)

Red Fescue

Meadowsweet

Ash

Cleavers / Goosegrass
Dove's-foot Crane's-hill

Herb Bennet / Wood Avens
Ground-ivy

Marsh Cudweed / Wayside Cudweed
Hogweed / Cow Parsnip / Keck
Yorkshire-fog

Bluebell / Wild Hyacinth

H. maculatum x perforatum
Cat's-ear / Common Catsear
Holly

Yellow lIris / Yellow Flag

Soft Rush

Hard Rush

Nipplewort

Meadow Vetchling

Common Duckweed

Oxeye Daisy

Wild Privet

Perennial Rye-grass / Common Rye-grass

Honeysuckle

Common Bird's-foot-trefoil
Field Wood-rush

Great Wood-rush

Pineapple Weed

Black Medick

Water Mint

Dog's Mercury

Hemlock Water-dropwort
Redshank / Redleg / Persicaria



1463 Phleum pratense

1466 Phyllitis scolopendrium

1484 Pinus sylvestris
1487 Plantago lanceolata

1506 Poa pratensis sens. lat.

1507 Poa trivialis

1522 Polygonum aviculare agg.
1546 Polystichum aculeatum
1548 Polystichum setiferum

1550 Populus x canadensis
1555 Populus tremula
1594 Potentilla reptans
1611 Prunus avium

1614 Prunus domestica
1615 Prunus laurocerasus
1617 Prunus spinosa
1619 Pteridium aquilinum
1625 Pulicaria dysenterica
1640 Quercus robur

1642 Ranunculus acris
1660 Ranunculus repens
1697 Ribes uva-crispa
1708 Rosa canina agg.
1734 Rumex acetosa
1735 Rumex acetosella
1742 Rumex crispus

1748 Rumex obtusifolius
1753 Rumex sanguineus
1767 Sagina procumbens
1789 Salix cinerea

1793 Salix fragilis

1815 Sambucus nigra
1881 Sedum rupestre
1899 Senecio jacobaea
1259 Silene dioica

1947 Solanum dulcamara
1952 Sonchus arvensis
1953 Sonchus asper

1954 Sonchus oleraceus
1960 Sorbus aucuparia
2005 Stachys sylvatica
2009 Stellaria graminea
2012 Stellaria media

2022 Symphoricarpos albus
2034 Taraxacum aggregate

2081 Trifolium dubium
2092 Trifolium repens

Timothy

Hart's-tongue / Hartstongue Fern
Scots Pine

Ribwort Plantain

Smooth Meadow-grass

Rough Meadow-grass
Knot-grass (agg.)

Hard Shield-fern

Soft Shield-fern

Hybrid Black Poplar

Aspen

Creeping Cinquefoil

Wild Cherry

Wild Plum

Cherry Laurel

Blackthorn

Bracken / Brake

Common Fleabane

Pedunculate Oak / Common Oak
Meadow Buttercup

Creeping Buttercup

Gooseberry

Dog Rose

Common Sorrel

Sheep's Sorrel

Curled Dock

Broad-leaved Dock

Wood Dock

Procumbent Pearlwort

Grey Willow

Crack Willow

Elder

Reflexed Stonecrop

Common Ragwort

Red Campion

Bittersweet / Woody Nightshade
Perennial Sow-thistle / Corn Sow-thistle
Prickly Sow-thistle

Smooth Sow-thistle / Common Sow-thistle
Rowan / Mountain Ash

Hedge Woundwort

Lesser Stitchwort

Common Chickweed

Snowberry

Dandelion

Lesser Trefoil / Lesser Yellow Trefoil
White Clover



2109 Tussilago farfara

2119 Ulmus glabra

2166 Veronica beccabunga

2168 Veronica chamaedrys

2172 Veronica montana

2180 Veronica serpyllifolia

2516 Vicia sativa

2419 Quercus rubra
Hieracium sp.

Colt's-foot

Wych Elm

Brooklime

Germander Speedwell / Birdseye Speedwell
Wood Speedwell

Thyme-leaved Speedwell

Common Vetch

Red Oak

a hawkweed



Site

Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows

Gridref Vice County Quantity Date

SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40

O OO0 0O 0O 0000000000000 0D0D0D0D0DO0D0DO0D0DO0DO0D0DO0ODO0ODO0ODO0OO0ODO0OO0ObOOoOOoOOoOoOo

Recorder

05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)



Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows

SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40

O OO0 OO O0DO0OO0D0O0OD0D0OD0D0D0D0D0D0DO0D0DO0D0D0DO0D0DO0D0DO0DO0D0DO0OD0DO0DO0ODO0DO0OD0DO0ODO0OO0ODO0OO0OOOoOOoOOoo

05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)



Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows

SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40

O OO0 OO O0DO0OO0D0O0OD0D0OD0D0D0D0D0D0DO0D0DO0D0D0DO0D0DO0D0DO0DO0D0DO0OD0DO0DO0ODO0DO0OD0DO0ODO0OO0ODO0OO0OOOoOOoOOoo

05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)



Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows
Ifton Meadows

SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137
SJ3137

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40

O OO OO oo o o

05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)
05-Sep-10 Duffell, M. (Mark)



Method

Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation
Field record / observation

Stage

Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded

Status

Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded
Not recorded

Comment

SJ31683783

Sepals overlapping
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Several plants in woodland
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Not recorded SJ31793738 - Common in the localised area.



